Q for the six months ended September 30, 2021 related to the classification of loans issued and bank customer accounts within the Company's Condensed Consolidated
Statements of Cash Flows. Specifically, the Company identified that activities related to certain loans had been classified within "Cash flows from operating activities" and
should have been classified within "Cash flows from investing activities". In addition, the Company identified that activities related to bank customer accounts had been
classified within "Cash flows from operating activities" and should have been classified within "Cash flows from financing activities". The Company has evaluated the effect of
the incorrect classification and concluded that restatement was necessary. The Company determined that the restatement did not have any impact on the Company’s operating
performance or any per-share amounts.

The following table summarizes the impact of these correction of errors for the period presented:

Six months ended September 30, 2021

As previously reported
FF Life and FF

Insurance acquisitions
Adjustments for

discontinued operations As recasted Correction of errors As restated
Net cash flows from/(used in) operating
activities $ (146,141) $ 2,119 134,938 $ (9,084) $ 29,931 $ 20,847
Net cash flows used in investing activities (7,084) (37,220) — (44,304) (21,948) (66,252)
Net cash flows from/(used in) financing
activities 99,070 28,909 32,871 160,850 (7,983) 152,867
NET CHANGE IN CASH, CASH
EQUIVALENTS AND RESTRICTED
CASH $ (36,533) $ (96) 167,617 $ 130,988 $ — $ 130,988

The following table summarizes the impact of the correction of errors broken down by continuing and discontinued operations:

Six months ended September 30, 2021
As recasted Correction of errors As restated

Net cash flows from/(used in) operating activities from continuing operations $ (4,046) $ 19,288 $ 15,242
Net cash flows from/(used in) operating activities from discontinued operations (5,038) 10,643 5,605
Net cash flows (used in) investing activities from continuing operations (43,238) (22,543) (65,781)
Net cash flows (used in)/from investing activities from discontinued operations (1,066) 595 (471)
Net cash flows from financing activities from continuing operations 178,496 3,255 181,751
Net cash flows used in financing activities from discontinued operations (17,646) (11,238) (28,884)
NET CHANGE IN CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS AND RESTRICTED
CASH $ 130,988 $ — $ 130,988

29

Table of Contents

FREEDOM HOLDING CORP.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited)
(All amounts in thousands of United States dollars, except share data, unless otherwise stated)

NOTE 5 – CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

As of September 30, 2022, and March 31, 2022, cash and cash equivalents consisted of the following:

 September 30, 2022 March 31, 2022
 (Recasted)

Cash demand accounts in National Bank (Kazakhstan) $ 478,567 $ 42,517
Cash demand accounts in commercial banks 193,944 70,155